add: finance lease liabilities recognised as at 30 June 2019

Creditors

Provisions

Lease liabilities

Retained earnings

The reconciliation between lease commitments as at 30 June 2019 and the transition lease liability adjustment is presented

as follows:

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 June 2019

less: short term and low value leases not recognised as a liability

add: lease extension options reasonably expected to be exercised

less: effect of discounting on payments included in the calculation of the lease liability (excluding finance lease

balances)

Operating lease commitments capitalised

ROU assets

Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

On transition to AASB 16, the Group recognised additional right of use assets and additional lease liabilities, recognising

the difference in retained earnings. The impact on transition as at 1 July 2019 is summarised as below:

Increase/(decrease)

Property, plant and equipment

Investments accounted for using the equity method

- 9 -

Preliminary Final Report

Notes to the Financial Report

BORAL LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

1. ABOUT THIS REPORT (continued)

(d) Comparative figures

Previously

reported Adjustment Restated
1

$m $m $m

877.4   (2.3) 875.1

683.8   (21.3)   662.5

9,543.7   (23.6)   9,520.1

832.6   9.5 842.1

48.4 1.1 49.5

50.8 (7.7) 43.1

3,684.8   2.9 3,687.7

1,263.8   (27.5)   1,236.3

298.5   1.0 299.5

5,858.9   (26.5)   5,832.4

Previously

reported Adjustment Restated
1

$m $m $m

1,307.9   (6.1) 1,301.8

115.2   1.0 116.2

5,728.8   (5.1) 5,723.7

Previously

reported Adjustment Restated
1

$m $m $m

5,800.6   (1.3) 5,799.3

(3,845.6)   (25.1)   (3,870.7)

(1,006.5)   (1.1) (1,007.6)

(79.6)   6.1 (73.5)

214.6   (21.4)   193.2

(1.8c)

(1.8c)

Receivables

Inventories

Total Assets

Total Equity

Trade creditors

Provisions

Total Liabilities

Retained earnings

Foreign currency translation reserve

Deferred tax liabilities

During the first half of the current fiscal year, Boral identified certain financial irregularities in its North American Windows

business, involving misreporting in relation to inventory, payables and cost of sales.

Boral has restated the comparative figures to reflect the underlying results of the Group as well as the North American

segment. The impact on the affected financial statement line items is as follows:

Impact on the Balance Sheet and Boral North America segment assets and liabilities - increase/(decrease)

30 June 2019

Impact on the Balance Sheet and Boral North America segment assets and liabilities - increase/(decrease)

Basic earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share

1 July 2018

Foreign currency translation reserve

Revenue

The change did not have an impact on other comprehensive income for the period or the Group's operating, investing or

financing cash flows.

Retained earnings

Total Equity

1. Excludes impact of discontinued operations re-presentation.

Impact on Income Statement and Boral North America segment results - increase/(decrease)

Impact on Total earnings per share - increase/(decrease)

30 June 2019

Cost of Sales

Selling and distribution expenses

Income tax (expense)/benefit

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations

- 10 -

Preliminary Final Report

Notes to the Financial Report

BORAL LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

1. ABOUT THIS REPORT (continued)

(d) Comparative figures (continued)

Previously

reported

Adjustment -

Boral North

America

Discontinued

operations Restated
2

$m $m $m $m

5,800.6   (1.3) (60.9) 5,738.4

(3,845.6)   (25.1) 52.3 (3,818.4)

(1,006.5)   (1.1) 7.2 (1,000.4)

(398.5)   - 2.8 (395.7)

(79.6)   6.1 (0.6) (74.1)

214.6   (21.4) 0.8 194.0

57.8 - (0.8) 57.0

(e) Rounding of amounts

Discontinued Operations

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to discontinued operations, as a result of the expected sale of Midland

Brick. The impact on the affected financial statement line items is as follows. Refer to Note 9 for further details.

Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts have been rounded off to the nearest whole number of millions of dollars and

one place of decimals representing hundreds of thousands of dollars in accordance with ASIC Corporations Instrument

2016/191, dated 24 March 2016. Amounts shown as "–" represent zero amounts and amounts less than $50,000, which